the difference between fixed and variable interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon

notional principal amount.

After taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps, the ratio of loans with fixed interest rates to

total loans are as follows:

 2021 2020

USD fixed rate loans 80% 91%

PHP fixed rate loans 86% 85%

In 2020, the Globe Group’s USD fixed rate loans ratio increased to 91% as a result of the issuance of

the USD 600 million fixed rate notes (See Note 18.3).

The loans receivable from related parties are subject to fixed interest rates and therefore not exposed

to market interest rate risk.

C R E A T E . W O N D E R F U L   108

Due to the short term maturities of cash and cash equivalents, its exposure to interest rate risk is not

considered to be significant.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of income before tax and equity to a reasonably

possible change in interest rates after the impact of hedge accounting, with all other variables held

constant.

Increase/ Decrease

in basis Points

Effect on income

before income tax

Increase (Decrease)

Effect on equity

Increase (Decrease)

 (In Thousand Pesos except changes in bps)

2021

USD +35bps (₱2,645) (₱6,298)

 -35bps 2,645 6,310

PHP +118bps 292,438 24,662

 -118bps (292,438) (24,681)

2020

USD +50bps ₱8,058 ₱9,490

 -50bps (8,058) (9,494)

PHP +200bps 169,316 49,461

 -200bps (169,316) (49,532)

31.2.1.2 Foreign Exchange Risk

The Globe Group’s foreign exchange risk results primarily from movements of the PHP against the

USD with respect to USD-denominated financial assets, USD-denominated financial liabilities and

certain USD-denominated revenues.  Majority of revenues are generated in PHP, while substantially all

of capital expenditures are in USD.  In addition, 26% and 29% of debt as of December 31, 2021 and

2020, respectively, are denominated in USD before taking into account any swap and hedges.

Information on the Globe Group’s foreign currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities and